
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

3 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 18 JULY 2018  (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

4 COUNCIL PLAN  (Pages 9 - 24)
5 FUTURE RECYCLING STRATEGY  (Pages 25 - 46)
6 KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE  (Pages 47 - 52)
7 UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR  (Pages 53 - 66)
8 ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY  (Pages 67 - 114)
9 BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENT  (Pages 115 - 144)
10 QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING 

REPORT  
(Pages 145 - 154)

11 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 19th September, 2018

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Garden Room - Castle House

Contact Jayne Briscoe 01782 742250

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

13 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  
Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:

(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 
any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney and 
J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.
FIELD_TITLE

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 18/07/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 18th July, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – in the Chair

Councillors Holland, Johnson, Northcott, Sweeney 
and J Waring

Officers John Tradewell – Acting Chief Executive 
Director (Resources and Support 
Services) - Kelvin Turner, Executive 
Director Operational Services- David 
Adams, 
[...]
ressively begging and causing anti-social behaviour in the Town 
Centre.

 Resolved: That Cabinet gives approval to the two proposed variations to the PSPO 
in Newcastle Town Centre. 

9. CHANGES TO MANDATORY HOUSE IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION LICENSING 
FROM 01.10.2018 

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Regeneration presented this report concerning 
the expansion of regulations relating to the licensing of houses in multiple 
occupation.  The report also set out an amended licensing fee structure, which will be 
self-funding, to apply from 1 October 2018.  It is hoped that by the inclusion of an 
incentive into this new fee structure to encourage landlords to sign up to the scheme 
and to become members of the North Staffs Landlords Accreditation Scheme it would 
be raising and maintaining standards expected in this area.  

Resolved: That Cabinet note the expansion of house in multiple occupation 
licensing and that the fees proposed to apply from 1 October 2018 as set out in the 
report now submitted be approved.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.30 pm

Page 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 18/07/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4Page 6



P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



CONTENTS
Foreword

Our Priorities           

Priority One:
Local Services that work for Local People

Priority Two:
Growing our People and Places

Priority Three:
A Healthy, Active and Safe Borough

Priority Four:
A Town Centre for All

Facts and Figures

Page 2

Page 3

Page 4 

Page 6

Page 9

Page 12

Page 14

P
age 8



“This plan sets out an ambitious 
vision for the borough as a place 
where people have good jobs, live in 
vibrant communities, and receive 
quality services”

OUR VISION
Good local services, a prosperous 
borough, and safe and welcoming 
places for all

Foreword
Welcome to the Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council Plan 
2018-2022 which details our plans for the next four years. This 

[...]
e  
      town centres

•    Supporting further development of Keele Science and 
      Innovation Park and the University Growth Corridor

•    Supporting retailers and local business to remain and prosper 
      in the town centres

•    Developing a long term plan for Kidsgrove with the County 
      Council

•    Delivering car parking services that support the town centres

•    Supporting the plans to use the Guildhall as a publicly 
      accessible building

•    Supporting housing developments offering a good mix of   
      accommodation for all 

•    Continuing support for the development of the University 
      Growth Corridor.

P
age 20



Newcastle-under-Lyme Facts and Figures

The source for all of the above, and to 
the left and right, is NOMIS August 2018

P
age 21



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date 19th September 2018.

1. REPORT TITLE A Future Recycling Strategy

Submitted by: Head of Recycling & Fleet - Andrew Bird

Portfolio: Environment and Recycling

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To inform Cabinet of the preferred options put forward by the Cross Party Cabinet Panel Task & 
Finish Group for the introduction of a new kerbside recycling service and an affordable garden 
waste collection service.

Recommendations 

(i) That the Cabinet considers the recommendations of the Cabinet Panel Task and 
Finish Group and agrees a preferred option for the introduction of a new kerbside 
recycling service which makes it easier for residents to recycle, and is simpler to 
operate. 

(ii) That the Cabinet considers the recommendations of the Cabinet Panel Task and 
Finish Group and agrees a preferred option for the future provision of garden 
waste collections following the withdrawal of recycling credits paid by 
Staffordshire County Council.

(iii) That Officers are authorised to undertake further detailed planning and modelling 
work to develop the Cabinets preferred options and report back to Cabinet on 
detailed project costs and timescales.

(iv)That Cabinet thanks the Task and Finish Group for their work in putting forward their 
preferred options.

Reasons

The Council needs to obtain the best financial value, with the least risk in terms of reliable and 
efficient collection services that makes it easier for residents to recycle.

The current Recycling service has had a number of operational challenges, which has affected 
public satisfaction since its introduction, additional operational costs and pressure from global 
material markets has meant the projected saving has not all been achieved, putting significant 
pressure on budgets.

The County Council has now confirmed its intention to reduce recycling credits for garden waste. 
This will mean that they will only pay for treatment costs over the next four years. This decision will 
create an additional budget pressure for the Council.

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1. Background

1.1 The Council has been operating its new recycling collection service since July 2016, and 
although dry recycling rates have increased, the service is under pressure from the demand 
on the collection service and the resources available. This is largely a result of volumes of 
material, vehicles having to tip more than once during a working day and, over time, 
increased numbers of houses built, which was not adequately reflected in the original service 
modelling. To rectify this, the service requires further significant investment if it is to be 
reliable to the end of its projected term in 2022. 

1.2 A consultation with residents was launched on 20th February 2018. The report attached at 
Appendix 1, was prepared on 13th June 2018, having run for 16 weeks. Within that period the 
survey received comments from almost 1,300 people which is the 
[...]
 residents or to continue to operate in house with a charge to 
residents.  The charge would be introduced at £36 per year for the main garden 
waste bin and Members felt that, for properties requiring a second bin, discussions 
should take place as to a reduced charge.

The current system ran for ten months of the year but the new system would operate 
for the full twelve months.

Members agreed that, whilst they did not like the idea of charging for garden waste 
collections, there was no other alternative.

Resolved: (i) That the fortnightly twin stream  option (with separate 
paper and card) and separate food waste collection be 
recommended as the best option.

(ii) That, subject to the cost of acquiring an additional bin 
being considered,  a chargeable garden waste collection 
service be introduced.    

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

This was the last meeting of the Task and Finish Cabinet Panel.  Members were 
thanked for their support and comments during the process.

COUNCILLOR TREVOR JOHNSON
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.10 pm

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
 CABINET 

Date 19 September 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Plan to reopen Kidsgrove Sports Centre

Submitted by: Acting Chief Executive – John Tradewell 

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and 
Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All 

Purpose of the Report

To provide a further update to members on the progress made in re-providing sports 
facilities in Kidsgrove and determine the Council’s level of support.

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Cabinet:
(a) That Cabinet commits to making a capital contribution of £300,000 to 

support the provision of community run sports and leisure facilities at 
Kidsgrove Sports Centre.

(b) That any funding agreed is made with the conditions set out in the 
report. 


[...]
 September 2018

UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR

Submitted by:  Executive Director, Regeneration and Development

Principal author: Economic Regeneration Officer

Portfolio:  Planning and Growth

Ward(s) affected:  Keele and Silverdale directly; and other adjacent wards

Purpose of the Report

To report on the vision and proposals which has been prepared for the ‘University Growth 
Corridor’, an area of land to the west of Newcastle substantially comprising the Keele 
University campus and the site of the former Keele Municipal Golf Course.

Recommendations 

1. That the vision and proposals be approved and that the proposals be submitted for 
consideration for inclusion in the emerging Joint Local Plan.

2. That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place Scrutiny Committee, due to 
meet on 26th September 2018, be sought and reported to the next meeting of Cabinet.

Reasons

To help enable the continued growth and development of Keele University and the Science 
and Innovation Park and to provide for much needed development land for more high quality 
housing in the Borough.

To respond to both the needs and opportunities presented by the emerging Joint Local Plan 
and to demonstrate the potential appropriateness of the development in the context of the said 
Local Plan.

To assist the Council in its medium to long term asset management planning and capital 
programme funding.

1. Introduction and background

1.1 This report relates to plans for a ‘University Growth Corridor’, potentially accommodating 
around 1000 – 1200 new homes, 150 postgraduate student apartments and between 
2000 and 3000 new high quality jobs, based around the expansion of Keele University 
(and its Science and Innovation Park) and the redevelopment of the former Keele 
Municipal Golf Course.   

Page 51

Agenda Item 7



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
2

1.2 The Borough Council and its sub-regional partners (principally, the LEP an
[...]
nally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET

Date 19th September 2018

1. HEADING Asset Management Strategy

Submitted by: Property Manager

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency; Planning and Growth

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide members with an updated Asset Management Strategy (AMS) and to seek approval for 
the exploration of options in respect of a number of master-planning sites. 

Recommendations 
a) That Cabinet approve the Asset Management Strategy 2018-22.

b) That Cabinet notes the current position in respect of the stock condition survey and the 
intention for it to inform future capital investment planning.

c) That Officers be authorised to agree a scope and prepare master planning briefs in 
respect of sites adjacent to Bradwell Crematorium and non-green belt land at 
Birchenwood, Kidsgrove (as set out in the Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure 
Strategy), along with land at Knutton. 

Reasons
The Council’s current Asset Management Strategy (AMS) is out of date and needs to be updated in 
order to set out the Council’s approach to managing its assets, including the disposal of sites which 
are surplus to operational requirements and may have alternative uses. 

The Council has commissioned a stock condition survey of its structures and property assets. 

The Open Spaces and Green Infrastructure Strategy has been adopted since the last AMS was 
approved and a number of sites have been identified as requiring master planning. 

1. Background

1.1 The Council’s Capital Strategy and Asset Management Strategy are key documents 
evidencing the Council’s approach to its use of resources. The Asset Management Strategy 
provides a clear framework for understanding the value and condition of property owned by 
the Council so that, in turn, investment decisions can be taken to optimise t
[...]
6

34a

1 56

36

23

19

39
4929

67

75

59
166.7m

20

21

11

22

30

12

2

11

46

3

9

1

18

21

DENRY CRESCENT

CRESCENT

31

HILLPORT AVENUE

44

41

Station

CHATTERLEY CLOSE
A 500

Pond

Garden of

The Lodge

Pa
th

Subway

Path

Waste Transfer

Works

WINGHAY CLOSE

Works

Crematorium

Pond

Rememberance

Outfall

156.3m

161.5m

Pond

103

91

79

1 81

2

22

1

18

1

29

21

SOPHIA WAY

2

Youth

76

10

(covered)

174.6m

ROYCROFT CLOSE

1

DARIUS CLOSE

2

5

CARDWAY

6

2

30

19

11
15

37

12

20

63

84

8

4

CHATTERLEY CLOSE

Recreation Ground

ARNOLD GROVE

175.7m

9

3
1

14

94

33

71

68

El Sub Sta

9

5

10

Centre

and
Community

16

Reservoir

51
53 55

57

28

1

7

23

11

17

1:2,500

This map is reproduced from the Ordnance Survey material
with the permission of Her Majesty's Stationery Office.
© Crown copyright.
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may
lead to civil proceedings.
Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council - 100019654 - 2006

´

When Printed at A4 size:

P
age 111



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
1

1. BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENTS

Submitted by: Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Finance and Efficiency

Ward(s) affected: All

Purpose of the Report

To provide Cabinet with details of the potential for the Council to participate in a Business Rates Pilot 
in 2019/20 and to outline the Business Case and relevant risks and rewards from pilot arrangements.

To update members on the implications to existing pooling arrangements as result of membership of 
the pilot and to present the draft governance arrangements for the new pool

Recommendation

(a) That the Council participates in the formation of a Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Pool based upon piloting the 75% Business Rates Scheme and approves the 
submission of an expression of interest to central government in order to achieve this.

(b) That the Acting Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer are authorised (in consultation 
with the Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency) to agree, in 
conjunction with the other participating Staffordshire authorities, the detail to be 
included in the expression of interest and subsequently the Section 151 Officer is 
authorised to confirm the Council’s support as required by central government.

Reasons

The pilot scheme would enable 75% of future growth in Business Rates to be retained within 
Staffordshire. It is estimated that £0.239m additional resources would be generated for the financial 
year 2019/20 for the Council due to the estimated ‘growth position’ of the participating authorities.

1. Background

1.1 The 50% Business Rates Retention Scheme was introduced with effect from April 2013 and was 
effectively a 50/50 risk and reward sharing arrangement between Central and Local Government. 
The scheme enabled the Council to retain its tier share of growth, although such growth was 
potentially subject to a 50% cap or levy.

1.2 The Council avoided this cap or levy payment by joining the Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent 
Business Rates Pool alongside Staffordshire County Council, Stoke-on-Trent City Council, 
Stafford Borough Council, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, South Staffordshire District 
Council and the Staffordshire Fire and Rescue Service.

 
1.3 The pooling arrangements have enabled (by the avoidance of the levy payment):

 Additional resources to be retained by the Council;
 Contributions to growth projects;
 A contingency to be made in the form of a safety net for members of the pool that have significant 

reductions in business rates.

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
2

1.4 Central Government announced during 2015 that it wished to progress to a 100% business rates 
retention scheme whereby i
[...]
they claim that they should receive 80% mandatory relief with a 6 year backdated claim. Although 
Counsel advice refutes this claim it is still progressing through the High Courts. The potential claim 
could be in excess of £20 million and hence it must be a caveat of any application.

2.13 Expressions of interest are required by 25th September 2018. These will take the form of a joint 
application signed by all the participating authorities. Successful pilots will be announced as part of 
the Draft Local Government Settlement in December and will come into effect from the 1st April 
2019. As part of the application the Council is required to specify what pooling arrangements 
should apply in 2019/20 if the application to be a pilot was unsuccessful. The Section 151 Officer is 
required to confirm that the Council fully supports the application and the proposed pooling 
arrangements.

3. Proposal

3.1 That the Council participates in the formation of a Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent Pool based 
upon piloting the 75% Business Rates Scheme and approves the submission of an expression of 
interest to central government in order to achieve this. The governance arrangements which will 
apply to the proposed pool are detailed in the Memorandum of Understanding to be signed by all 
participating authorities set out in Appendix 1. These include details of the payments into and out 
of the pool applicable to participating members.

3.2 That the Acting Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer are authorised (in consultation with the 
Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency) to agree, in conjunction with the other 
participating Staffordshire authorities, the detail to be included in the expression of interest and 
subsequently the Section 151 Officer is authorised to confirm the Council’s support as required by 
central government. A copy of the currently proposed application form to be submitted to central 
government is shown at Appendix 2.

3.3 That the proposed pilot application details how the pilot will operate across the economic area of 
Staffordshire in terms of the distribution and use of the additional 25% of retained business rates 
to promote further economic growth.

3.4 That if the pilot application is unsuccessful, the Council continues to be part of the existing 
Staffordshire and Stoke-on-Trent pool. If the pilot application is successful then the Council would 
then cease to be a member of the current pool.

4. Reason for Preferred Solution

4.1 The pilot scheme will enable 75% of all future growth in Business Rates to be retained within 
Staffordshire. It is estimated that £0.239m additional resources would be generated for the 
financial year 2019/20 for the Council due to the estimated ‘growth position’ of the participating 
authorities.

Page 116



Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational

Classification: NULBC PROTECT Organisational
5

5. Financial and Resource Implications

5.1 It is estimated that £0.239m additional resources would be generated for the financial year 
2019/20 for the Council due to the estimated ‘growth position’ of the participating authorities.

6. Major Risks 

6.1 The pilot would be responsible for the Government’s share of business rates if business rates 
contracted below the current level of business rates.

6.2 The level of appeals could fluctuate significantly in relation to changes in policy/the basis of 
determining rateable values and successful backdated appeals received after 1st April 2019.

6.3 The NHS Foundation Trusts claim for mandatory relief could be agreed – the pilot would need to 
have a caveat in relation to this (i.e. that any successful claim does not form part of the pilot).

7. Key Decision Information

7.1 This is a key decision; it has been included in the Forward Plan.

8. List of Appendices

Appendix 1 – Memorandum of Understanding – Subject to Contract

Appendix 2 – Business Rates Pilot Scheme 2019/20 Application Form

Appendix 3 – Financia
[...]
d agrees to 
the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor 
performance alongside the latest financial information for the same 
period.

Reasons
The Financial and Performance Management monitoring reports provide information on 
a quarterly basis regarding the performance of individual council services, alongside 
related financial information on the organisation. 

1. Background

1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council 
has performed during the first quarter of 2018/19 by presenting performance data 
set within a financial context.

1.2    This report provides broad financial information (Appendix A) and also details 
performance (Appendix B) for the first quarter of 2018/19. 

1.3 A summary of the overall performance picture is presented in section 3 of this report 
and members will note that performance is generally progressing well. 

2. 2018/19 Revenue and Capital Budget Position

2.1     The Council approved a general fund revenue budget of £13,335,420 on 21 
February 2018. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A.

3 Performance

3.1 The latest performance information for quarter one has been analysed. 

3.2 All indicators monitored for this period are listed in the table found in Appendix B.

3.3 Any indicators failing to meet the set targets include a comment explaining why the 
indicator has not performed well, and what steps are being taken to ensure 
improvement in the future.

 
3.4 The layout for Appendix B changed in early 2018.

Page 143

Agenda Item 10



 

 

3.5 For this report a total of 21 indicators were monitored, and the proportion of 
indicators which have met their target or are within tolerance levels during this 
period stands at 62%. 

3.6 There are 8 indicators off target this quarter, with 3 within tolerance and officers 
consider that the performance against these indicators does not give rise to serious 
cause for concern at present (see commentary provided at A

Minutes of the meeting


Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 19/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

CABINET

Wednesday, 19th September, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors Holland, Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Resources and 
Support Services) - Kelvin Turner, 
Executive Director Operational Services- 
David Adams, Executive Director 
(Regeneration and Development) - Neale 
Clifton and John Tradewell - Acting Chief 
Executive / Head of Paid Service

Apologies Councillor(s) Johnson and Northcott

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

2. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING - 18 JULY 2018 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting held on 18 July 2018 be agreed 
as a correct record.

3. COUNCIL PLAN 

The Leader presented the Council Plan.  The Plan sets out the vision for the Borough 
for the period up to 2022 and identifies four key priorities to drive the work that the 
council will focus on  - local services that work for local people, growing our people 
and places, a healthy, active and safe borough and a town centre for all.

Resolved: (i) That Members approve and adopt the Council Plan for 2018-
2022

(ii) That the acting Chief Executive be given authority, in 
consultation with the Leader of the Council, to make any final 
textual/presentational changes before publication of the Plan

4. FUTURE RECYCLING STRATEGY 

This report informed Cabinet members of the preferred options put forward by 
the Cross Party Cabinet Panel Task and Finish Group for the introduction of a 
new kerbside recycling service and an affordable garden waste collection 
service.
 The report followed an extensive consultation exercise which had involved 
around 1,300 people and took into consideration the need to obtain the best 
financial value with the least risk to reliable and efficient collection services that 
made it easier for residents to recycle. 



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 19/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

 
Resolved: (i) That the Cabinet agrees with the Cabinet Panel Task and 

Finish Groups preferred option for the introduction of a new 
kerbside recycling service which is a twin stream system, 
where either paper or card and paper are kept separate and 
everything else is comingled in a single wheelie bin and 
collected fortnightly, with food waste collected separately 
weekly.

(ii) That the Cabinet agrees with the Cabinet Panel Task and 
Finish Groups recommendation for the introduction of a 
chargeable garden waste collection service whereby residents 
wishing to receive garden waste services pay an annual 
subscription fee and that the service be provided in-house.

(iii) That Officers are authorised to undertake further detailed 
planning and modelling work to develop the Cabinet’s preferred 
options and report back to Cabinet on detailed project costs 
and timescales.

(iv) That Cabinet thanks the Task and Finish Group for their work 
in putting forward their preferred options.

5. KIDSGROVE SPORTS CENTRE 

The Leader of the Council presented this report.  He extended his gratitude to the 
members of the Community Interest Organisation, Borough Council officers and the 
County Council who had worked together to develop the business plan to help 
ensure the re-provision of a quality dry-side sports offer in the former sports centre at 
Kidsgrove. 

 Resolved: (i) That Cabinet commits to making a capital contribution of 
£300,000 to support the provision of community run sports and 
leisure facilities at Kidsgrove Sports Centre.

(ii) That any funding agreed is made with the conditions set out in 
the report.

(iii) That the thanks of the Cabinet be conveyed to the Community 
Interest Group, the Borough Council Officers and Staffordshire 
County Council Officers for their hard work and commitment 
towards the success of this project.

6. UNIVERSITY GROWTH CORRIDOR 

The Portfolio Holder for Corporate and Service Improvement People and 
Partnerships presented this report which set out a vision for future development of a 
University Growth Corridor on land to the west of Newcastle comprising the Keele 
University campus and the site of the former Keele Municipal Golf Course. It was 
noted that if developed the land could potentially accommodate around 1000 -1200 
new homes, 150 postgraduate student apartments and 2000-3000 new high quality 
jobs.  



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 19/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
3

Resolved: (i) That, subject to (ii) the vision and proposals be approved and 
that the proposals be submitted or consideration for inclusion in 
the emerging Joint Local Plan.

(ii) That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place 
Scrutiny Committee, due to meet on 26th September 2018, be 
sought and reported to the next meeting of Cabinet.

(iii) That two community engagement events be held in the 
Guildhall.

7. ASSET MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency presented the updated Asset 
Management Strategy.  The strategy sets out the Borough Councils approach to 
managing its assets, including the disposal of sites which are regarded as surplus 
to operational requirements.  Members also noted that an initial draft stock 
condition survey of its structures and property assets had been received and that 
the final version of it would be used to inform future  capital investment planning. 

Resolved: (i) That Cabinet approve the Asset Management Strategy      2018 
– 22.

(ii) That Cabinet notes the current position in respect of the stock 
condition survey and the intention for it to inform future capital 
investment planning.

(iii) That Officers be authorised to agree a scope and prepare 
master planning briefs in respect of sites adjacent to Bradwell 
Crematorium and non-green belt land at Birchenwood, 
Kidsgrove (as set out in the Open Spaces and Green 
Infrastructure Strategy), along with land at Knutton.

8. BUSINESS RATES PILOT AND POOLING ARRANGEMENT 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency presented this report which 
provided details of the draft governance arrangement for a Business Rates Pilot 
2019/20 together with the outline business case and the associated risks and 
rewards from pilot arrangements for the Borough Council.

The pilot scheme would enable 75% of future growth in Business Rates to be 
retained within Staffordshire, which was estimated to offer £0.239m additional 
resources in respect of this authority for the financial year 2019/20 due to the 
estimated ‘growth position’ of the participating authorities. The objective of the 
pilot is to maximise the resources generated and retained within Newcastle under 
Lyme and within Staffordshire by collaborative working.

 Lobbying and support from the local MPs to help secure a place as one of the 
pilot areas was considered valuable.  

Resolved: (i) That the Council participates in the formation of a Staffordshire 
and Stoke-on-Trent Pool based upon piloting the 75% 
Business Rates Scheme and approves the submission of an 
expression of interest to central government in order the 
achieve this.



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Cabinet - 19/09/18

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

(ii) That the Acting Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer are 
authorised (in consultation with the Leader and Portfolio Holder 
for Finance and Efficiency) to agree, in conjunction with the 
other participating Staffordshire authorities, the detail to be 
included in the expression of interest and subsequently the 
Section 151 Officer is authorised to confirm the Council’s 
support as required by central government.

(iii) That correspondence be sent to all four local MPs asking for 
their support to secure a place within the pilot schemes.

9. QUARTER 1 FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance and Efficiency provided members with a 
performance update for the first quarter of 2018/19.  Members discussed the 
performance data in detail and it was decided to refresh the future indicators to 
reflect the priorities of the updated Council Plan 2018-2022.

Resolved: (i) That Members note the contents of the attached report and 
agrees to the recommendation that the Council continues to 
monitor performance alongside the latest financial information 
for the same period.

(ii) That officers be asked to prepare a set of performance 
indicators for future use to reflect the approved Council Plan 
2018-22 in consultation with the respective Portfolio Holders.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 3.00 pm


